Wiltshire Council

——— e —

AGENDA

Meeting:  Bradford on Avon Area Board

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon
Date: Wednesday 18 September 2024
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of: Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Monkton
Farleigh, South Wraxall, Staverton, Westwood, Wingfield, Winsley.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyonewho wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please
contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agendato Stuart Figini, direct line 012225 718221
or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on directlines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Sarah Gibson MP, Bradford on Avon South

Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood

ClIr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton (Vice-Chairman)
ClIr Tim Trimble, Bradford-on-Avon North (Chairman)


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequentbroadcast. Atthe
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirmif all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.

By submitting a statement or question fora meeting you are consenting thatyou may be
recorded presenting this and thatin any case your name will be made available on the
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officersin
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council's Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.

Parking
To find car parks by area follow this link.
Public Participation
Please see the agendalist on following pages for details of th e items for discussion. The
Area Boards welcome public participation and the Chairman will try to ensure that
everyone has the opportunity to participate where possible. To discuss matters not on

the agenda, please contact the officernamed on the front page, ahead of the meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.
Our privacy policy is found here.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Area Board Officers

Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager (SEPM) — Liam Cripps -
Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk

Engagementand Partnership Lead — Caroline LeQuesne -
Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk

Democratic Services Officer — Stuart Figini — stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 2


https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105
mailto:Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Items to be considered

Time

Items to be considered

Apologies for Absence
Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting
held on 5June 2024.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 16)

The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising
from previous meetings of the Area Board:

e Update on the Families and Children’s Transformation
(FACT) Family Help Project

« Update on Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT)
Transitional Safeguarding Project

e Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council

e Gypsies and Travellers DevelopmentPlan Consultation

Information ltems (Pages 17 - 56)

The Board is asked to note the following Information items:

e Community First
e Healthwatch Wiltshire — Annual Report 2023/2024
e Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System)

Community Transport

To receive a presentation from John Ruderman, Melksham
Community Transport Coordinator about community transport.

Partner and Community Updates (Pages 57 - 68)

Verbal Updates
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: -

Parish and Town Councils
Climate Friendly Bradford
Wiltshire Music Centre
Health and Wellbeing
Local Youth Network

Page 3




Written Updates
The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates
attached to the agenda: -

e Bradford on Avon Town Council

e Neighbourhood Policing Team to include a road safety
update

Area Board Funding (Pages 69 - 72)

To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below:

Remaining Budgets:

Community Area Older & Vulnerable | YoungPeople
Grant
£4,160 £2,200 £4,528

Area Board Initiatives:

Ref/Link | Grant Details Amount
Requested

N/A

Community Area Grants:

Ref/Link | Grant Details Amount
Requested
ABG1973 | Atworth Village Hall and Recreation £3,210.60
Ground - request for lighting in the
Atworth Village Hall Car Park

Older & Vulnerable Grants:

Ref/Link | Grant Details Amount
Requested

N/A

Young People Grants:

Ref/Link | Grant Details Amount
Requested
ABG1905 | Bradford on Avon Community Area £2,500
Network — requestfor Young Futures

Page 4



https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1973
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1905

10

11

Delegated Funding

The Board is asked to note any funding awards made underthe
Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement &
Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency:

e None

Furtherinformation on the Area Board Grant system can be found
here.

Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)
(Pages 73 - 96)

To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 22 July 2024, as set out in the
attached report.

Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider
as a matter of urgency.

Future Meeting Dates

Future Meeting Dates (7.00-9.00pm):

e 20 November 2024
e 19 March 2025

For information on applying fora grant or grant application
deadlines forthese meetings, contact the Engagementand
Partnership Lead, Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 5



https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk




Wilishire Counclil

—— e —

MINUTES

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board
Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon
Date: 5June 2024

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Stuart Figini,(Tel): 012225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Johnny Kidney, ClIr Trevor Carbin (Vice-Chairman) and Clir Tim Trimble
(Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Liam Cripps — Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager
Caroline LeQuesne —Engagementand Partnership Lead

Dom Argar — Technical Support Officer
Stuart Figini — Senior Democratic Services Officer

Total in attendance: 50

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Minute

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

No..

13

Election of Chairman

Resolved:

To appoint Clir Tim Trimble as Chairman of Bradford on Avon Area Board
for the forthcoming year.

14

Election of Vice-Chairman

Resolved:

To appoint Clir Trevor Carbin as Vice-Chairman of Bradford on Avon Area
Board for the forthcoming year.

15

Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Cllr Tim Trimble, welcomed everyone to the meeting and made
introductions. In particular, the Chairman welcomed a large group of parents and
children who had a keen interest in the Local Nature Recovery Strategy item
and the film about the rewilding of the Bradford on Avon old golf course.

16

Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from ClIr Sarah Gibson.

17

Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

18

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

19

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman provided an update on the following matters:

e Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association — nominated as one of
four community groups in BBC Radio Wiltshire Community Group of the
Year 2024

e Holt Pre-School — letter about the building project and the help received
from the Area Board in the form of grant funding

e Consultation on the Licensing Policy

e Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement

Page 2 of 7

Page 2




e Film produced by Christopher Alexander about the rewilding of the
Bradford on Avon old Golf Course — The Chairman thanked everyone
involved in producing the film and explained that the old golf course was
a reserved site for housing and there was a powerful argumentto remove
it from the reserved site. Following a question about why additional
housing was necessary the Chairman explained that there was a
continual shortage of housing across the country and Councils are tasked
by the Government to identify and allocate suitable parcels of land to
cover the housing need. This would be discussed further by the Town
Councilon Thursday 13 June 2024.

e Multiply - National Numeracy Day

20

Information ltems

The board noted the following information items:

e Community First
e Healthwatch Wiltshire
e Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System)

21

Appointment of Representatives 2024/25

The Area Board received a report requesting appointments of Councillor
representatives to outside bodies and the reconstitution of and appointment to
non-priority working groups for the Year 2024/25.

The Area Board noted that Streets Ahead and the Air Quality Alliance no longer
operated as outside bodies. ClIr Kidney indicated thathe was happy to continue
representing the Area Board on Health and Wellbeing and the Chairman would
confirm with Clir Gibson if she was happy to continue as a representative on the
Climate Friendly Bradford outside body.

Resolved:

1. That the appointments of representatives to the following outside
bodies be approved:

e CllIr Johnny Kidney continues his appointment to Climate
Friendly Bradford, and CllIr Sarah Gibson to confirm if she
wished to continue as arepresentative on this outside body.

e ClIr Johnny Kidney to continue as a representative on the
Health and Wellbeing Group.

2. To appoint Cllr Trevor Carbin as Lead Representative to the LHFIG,
with input from ClIr Tim Trimble as appropriate.

3. Tonotethe LHFIG Terms of Reference as set outin Appendix B.

Page 3 of 7

Page 3




22

Area Board - End of Year Report

The Area Board received a presentation from Liam Cripps — Strategic
Engagement and Partnership Manager and Caroline LeQuesne — Engagement
and Partnership Lead looking back at the activities over the past 12 months and
looking forward to the coming 12 months. A copy can be found at this link to the
Supplementary Agenda.

The presentation provided information about the Bradford on Avon Area Board
community Area which coincided with the Area Board priorities - positive
activities for young people, addressing climate change, Loneliness and isolation,
supporting the local economy and improving access and transport.

In addition, the Area Board were provided with information summarising the
Community Survey andit’s top priorities and the CAJSNA data.

The Area Board considered and expressed support for the proposed priorities
for the coming year as detailed below:

1. Positive activities for young people — Lead member Clir Trevor Carbin

2. Addressing climate change — all Clirs and Lead member Cllr Sarah
Gibson

3. Promoting health and wellbeing, reducing social isolation and loneliness
in older and vulnerable people - Lead member Clir Johnny Kidney

4. Improving transport and access — Lead member Cllr Tim Trimble

Decision:
1) Thatthe end of year report be noted.
2) Thatthe priorities for 2024/25 as detailed above be agreed.

23

Partner and Community Updates

Verbal Updates

e Bradford on Avon Town Council
The Chairman provided an update on the latest Town Council activities
including a very successful Green Man event, very successful live music
festival, public engagementon traffic modelling in the town completed on
12 May 2024 and the Town Council would be analysing the results, and
referred to the dispute over tree works management of Becky Addy
Woods and the wait for the Judge’s decision.

e Monkton Farleigh Parish Council
The Parish Council provided a written report which included details about
an update on Councillor activity, Spring Clean, Cotswold Wardens, Traffic
calming, playground update, village fete and finances.

¢ Wingfield Parish Council

Page 4 of 7

Page 4



https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=220&MId=15306&Ver=4

The Parish Council provided a written update and reported further at the
meeting on about consideration of measures to improve road safety,
quotes for dog waste bin emptying, climate and nature actions in the
community, work of the Wingfield Tree Warden and a successful Annual
Parish Meeting.

Climate Friendly Bradford —

The Area Board were informed of an event entitled: Relay, Reuse,
Rewear - the Race for Sustainable Fashion taking place in Bradford on
Avon on 28 June 2024.

Wiltshire Music Centre - there was no report.

Health and Wellbeing

Clir Kidney reported that a meeting is scheduled for Friday 7 June 2024
at the library where they would be considering a community laundry
project.

Local Youth Network
Carl Houghton — Community and Family Navigator provided an update on
the support and advice available from Family Hubs.

Written Updates:

Bradford on Avon Town Council —see above
Neighbourhood Policing Team

The Area Board received a written update from Neighbourhood Sgt
Gemma Rutter, which included detail about crime data year on year and
crime exceptions, performance, activities during since the last Area Board
meeting, local priorities and updates and an update on road safety.

Road Safety Update

The Area Board received a written update on road safety in the Bradford
on Avon community area. The update included details about education on
careless driving, the Community Road Safety Team, Community speed
watch in the Bradford on Avon community area including data between
July 2020 and May 2024, traffic surveys for Bradford on Avon between
2022 and April 2024, recent work undertaken by the Road Safety Team
and the work of the Community Speed Enforcement Officers.

Age UK Update
The Area Board received a written update that was included in the
agenda pack.

24

Area Board Funding

Page 5 of 7

Page 5




The Area Board considered a total of 6 applications for Community Area Grants,
Older and Vulnerable Grants and Young People Grants and heard from the
applicants.

Resolved:
1. Toapprove the following Community Area Grants:

a. To award Bradford on Avon Cricket Club £5,000 (£3,000 from
Community Area Grant and £2,000 from Young People Grant)
towards a 2 lane artificial practice facility

b. To award St Nicholas PCC, Winsley £4,000 (£3,000 from
Community Area Grant and £1,000 from Older and Vulnerable
Grant) towards a new Church Hall Roof

c. To award Staverton Social Club £5,000 (£3,000 from
Community Area Grant and £2,000 from Older and Vulnerable
Grant) towards disabled and accessible facilities

2. Toapprove the following Older and Vulnerable Grants:

a. To award Arts Together £2,500 towards projects for isolated
and vulnerable older people in Bradford on Avon

3. Toapprove the following Young People Grant:

a. To award 4 Youth South West £4,000 towards the No limits
SEN Youth Club
b. To award Bristol Avon Rivers Trust £1,000 towards River

Detectives

25

Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)

The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 22 April 2024.
Resolved:

To receive the notes of the meeting held on 22 April 2024 and approve all
recommendations from the LHFIG.

26

Urgentitems

There were no urgentitems.

27

Future Meeting Dates

The Area Board noted the dates of future meetings to be held at St Margarets
Hall, Bradford on Avon between 7.00pm and 9.00pm as follows:

* 18 September 2024

Page 6 of 7

Page 6




20 November 2024

Page 7

Page 7 of 7







Wiltshire Council
R ——

Area Board Briefing Note
Update on the FACT Family Help Project

Service: Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT)
Date prepared: August 2024
Further enquiries to: Simon Thomas
Direct contact: Simon.thomas@wiltshire.gov.uk
Background

In early 2023, the Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership launched its
Family Help project to enhance the local arrangements for the delivery of early intervention and
prevention services for children, young people and families.

What do we mean by ‘Family Help’?
Wiltshire’s multi-agency Family Help arrangements enable children, young people and families to
access the right help at the right time through a co-ordinated approach to prevention and early
intervention through:
* a co-ordinated approach at a whole population/universal level to prevent needs from arising
and to build resilience across all residents
* a robust multi-agency approach to identifying any additional needs at the earliest point and
providing effective joined-up support that prevents the needs from escalating further
We use the term ‘Family Help’ to stress that the focus is on working with families and 
[...]
 FACT Family Help project will continue as planned until April 25:
Continued promotion of the All Together brand for Family Help
Maintenance and development of the All Together web platform for families
All Together - Wiltshire Together
Ongoing roll-out of the whole system Family Help Workforce Development offer
Further development and implementation of the Family Help outcomes framework

During this period the multi-agency partnership group will be reflecting on the learning and feedback
from the pilot activity to inform a long-term county wide model.

Please contact fact@wiltshire.gov.uk if you'd like to find out more or get involved.

Page 10



https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwiltshiretogether.org.uk%2Falltogether%2Ffamily-hubs&data=05%7C02%7Csimon.thomas%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C4bd271f8e04140f592a008dca196e29e%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638562916612701042%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ReAQcLScTUvKkugdp4XzL5FyF4Gymgo9CTpd92nQ0vg%3D&reserved=0
https://wiltshiretogether.org.uk/AllTogether
mailto:fact@wiltshire.gov.uk

Wiltshire Council
R ——

Area Board Briefing Note

FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project

Service: Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT)
Date prepared: August 2024
Further enquiries to: Simon Thomas
Direct contact: Simon.thomas@wiltshire.gov.uk
PROJECT OVERVIEW

Transitional Safeguarding is an “approach to safeguarding adolescents and young adults fluidly across
developmental stages which builds on the best available evidence, learns from both children’s and
adult safeguarding practice and which prepares young people for their adult lives” (Chief Social
Workers Knowledge Briefing June (2021)).

In response to multiple partners identifying opportunities for improvement in how we support young
people who are vulnerable in the context of criminal and/or sexual exploitation as they move between
services at age 18, the F
[...]
for each young person

This strand of work is in its exploratory phase with focussed conversations taking place with Police and
Social Care colleagues, utilising case reviews to inform future recommendations and developments.

Intended impact

Improved sharing of information and consistency of assessment of risk will mean that partners will
have a shared understanding of our most vulnerable young people and be able to respond more
effectively when intervention is required. This will also enable consistency of support and response
when young people move across and between services and parts of the system.

Theme 4 — How we can ensure that planning for transition from pre-18 to post-18 services is
well-planned and effective

Informed by feedback from professionals and young people as well as case review activity, the project
is working closely with Children’s Social Care to embed best practice regarding planning for transition
where contextual risks are present.

Intended impact

This theme is seeking to ensure that individual young people’s needs, risks and vulnerabilities are well
understood by relevant pre-18 and post-18 services so that transfer of support is as smooth as possible
and that the risk of young people either disengaging from support or ‘slipping through the net’ are
reduced.

Page 12




Wiltshire Council
———

Area Board Briefing Note
Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council

Service: Voice and Participation Team — Families and Children Services
Date prepared: July 2024

Further enquiries to: Gary Norton-Sanders, Service Manager - Quality Outcomes
Direct contact: gary.norton-sanders@wiltshire.gov.uk

Introduction

This briefing note provides an overview of the Youth Council's role and outlines what Councillors can
expect from this body. The Youth Council is a crucial initiative aimed at fostering youth engagement in
local governance and community development.

This year 13 Youth Council members were elected, and they meet together on a monthly basis;
facil
[...]
may seek to collaborate with councillors on initiatives and projects. This will include
co-hosting events or supporting council-led programs aimed at youth development.

Councillors will often seek feedback from the Youth Council; this is most effectively achieved through
engagement with the collective Youth Council and not through engagement with individual
representatives. Similarly, the Youth Council will seek feedback from councillors on their initiatives and
proposals. This two-way communication helps ensure that their activities align with broader county
objectives and benefit from the experience of elected officials.

Councillors can expect the Youth Council to actively advocate for youth-related issues within the
community. This includes raising awareness about challenges facing young people and promoting
positive initiatives.

Conclusion

The Youth Council is a vital asset to our county, bringing fresh perspectives and innovative ideas to
the table. As county councillors, your support and engagement with the Youth Council will be
instrumental in maximizing its impact. By working together, we can ensure that the voices of our young
residents are heard and that their contributions lead to meaningful improvements in our community.

Thank you for your attention and support.

Page 14




Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan consultation begins 20 August, with engagement
events to start next month

Your communities can now have their say on the Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan
Document, as the consultation begins Tuesday 20 August until 5pm on Friday 4 October.

To enable people to find out more about the Development Plan Document and ask
guestions, we are holding five engagement events at different locations around the county
in September where you can drop-in to find out more, and one online engagement event.

People canread the Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan Document and supporting
consultation documents on our website and at the main counci
[...]
ng of a more wide
benefit, funding should not be provided
at this time. The resident is encouraged
to remove the bollard installed to the
front of the property.




Bradford on Avon Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group w- . °
iltshire Council
‘#==h"~

Bradford on Avon LHFIG
Highways Officer — Kirsty Rose

1. Environmental & Community Implications
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the LHFIG during their deliberations. The funding of
projects will
contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the
community area, the extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

G6 abed

2. Financial Implications
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Bradford on Avon Area Board.
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with LHFIG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3 party
contributions are confirmed, Bradford on Avon Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of
£7989.00

3. Legal Implications
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

23



Bradford on Avon Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group w- . °
iltshire Council

————— e —,

6. Safeguarding implications

96 abed

24



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Chairman's Announcements
	8 - Update on FACT Transitional Safeguarding Project
	9 - Wiltshire Youth Council
	10. Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan consultation

	5 Information Items
	5a Appendix to August briefing note - Parent Carer Support Pathway
	5b Appendix to August briefing note - Parent Carers Postcard
	4. Healthwatch Wiltshire Annual Report 2023-24
	04. Update from BSW Together - August 2024

	7 Partner and Community Updates
	Road Safety update – Bradford on Avon Area Board
	Slide Number 2
	Community Road Safety Team; what we do
	Community Speed Watch

CSW
	CSW Bradford on Avon area - Data since July 2020 to 22 August 2024
	Traffic surveys – Bradford on Avon 2022 to July 2024
	Wider work recently
	Community Speed 
Enforcement Officers

CSEO’s
	CSEO – Dashboard – 1January 2023 to 22 August 2024
	CSEO – Bradford on Avon Area Board - 1Jan 2023 to 22 Aug
	Your Force | Your Area | Follow us

	8 Area Board Funding
	9 Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  18 September 2024 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini,(Tel): 012225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 
 

Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Sarah Gibson MP, Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Tim Trimble (Chairman) 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  

Liam Cripps – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 

Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Partners 

Insp Any Lemon - Wiltshire Police 
 

Total in attendance: 15 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

28   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

29   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

30   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

31   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided an update on the following matters: 
 

• Update on the Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Family 
Help Project – the written update was noted. 

 

• Update on Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Transitional 
Safeguarding Project – the written update was noted 

 

• Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council – the written briefing was noted. 

 

• Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan Consultation – Details of the 

engagement events were noted along with the written update. 

32   Information Items 

 The Area Board noted the following information items: 
 

• Community First – the written update was noted 
• Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written update was noted 
• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) – the written 

update was noted 

33   Community Transport 

 The Chairman welcomed John Ruderman, Melksham Community Transport 
Coordinator who provided detail about Melksham Area Community Transport 

and its impact on the local community. Mr Ruderman commented on the 
following: 

 

• Established over 20 years ago with one transit minibus 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

• Detailed how the organisation is structured, including the roles of the 
Chairman, Treasurer, Transport Manager, 4 paid drivers and trustees 

• Expansion of the vehicle fleet to 5 

• The services currently provided to schools and the local community.  

• Highlighted issues with funding, recruiting drivers and the application  for 

permits to run the buses. 
 

The Area Board thanked Mr Ruderman for his presentation and all the work 
undertaken in the local community. Members indicated that they would be keen 
for the transport services to be expanded into Bradford on Avon as it appeared 

there was sufficient demand from residents. It was noted that the use of EV 
vehicles were not a viable option for the service to the initial financial outlay, 

length of lease and access to vehicle charging points.      

34   Partner and Community Updates 

 Verbal Updates 
 

• Wingfield Parish Council – the written update published in the agenda 
supplement was noted.  

 

• Climate Friendly Bradford – The Area Board were informed that there are 

now eight action groups, two sustainable fashion shows have been  held, 
the Energy Group has been awarded a £10,000 grant from Futureproof 
as a part of its Local Energy Advice Demonstrator Programme which is 

also supporting two members of the Energy Group to complete Domestic 
Retrofit Advice training,  
 

• Wiltshire Music Centre - there was no report. 
 

• Health and Wellbeing – there was no report. 
 

• Local Youth Network – there was no report.  
 

Written Updates: 
 

• Bradford on Avon Town Council – An update was provided about Poulton  

Play Park Area and the work taking place to secure additional funding to 
complete the project, and consideration of the initial traffic management 

scheme for Bradford on Avon Town Centre at Full Council on 24 
September 2024.   
 

• Neighbourhood Policing Team  
 

The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Insp 
Andy Lemon, which included rural village engagement, routine speed gun 
patrol, youth centre visits, tackling rural crime, detail about crime statistics 

between June and August 2024 compared to statistics for June to August 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

2023 and an update on road safety. 
 
The Area Board and residents commented on the fall in violent crime over 

the reporting period, recent traffic collisions and possible causes, tackling 
bicycle theft, engaging with community speed watch to increase road 

safety and report of idling vehicles.   

35   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area 
Grants and Young People Grants and heard from the applicants.  

 
Resolved: 
 

1. Community Area Grants: 
 

• Atworth Village Hall and Recreation Ground – to award £3,000  (£700 
from the Older and Vulnerable budget and £2,300 from the 

Community Area Budget) towards – lighting in the Atworth Village 
Hall Car Park.  

 

2. Young People Grants: 
 

• Bradford on Avon Community Area Network - to award £2,500 
towards – Young Futures  

36   Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 22 July 2024. 

They also heard from Andy Kelly who commented on a number of Schemes, in 
particular, A36 and the impact on Bradford on Avon following its temporary 
closure, the TRO for Wine Street, the B3108 to Hartley Farm and general 

speeding issues in Bradford on Avon.  
 

Resolved: 
 
To receive the notes of the meeting held on 22 July 2024. 

37   Urgent items 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Brian Firth on behalf of Keep it 
Green BoA about the impact on residents of Bradford on Avon of the site 
formerly used as a golf course, and for several decades prior as a landfill site, 

being listed as a reserved site for potential development in the draft Local Plan. 
Mr Firth indicated that the site is inappropriate to include as a reserve site, and 

asked for the site to be removed with immediate effect. 
 
Members thanked Mr Firth for attending the Area Board and suggested that he 

should submit a letter of representation to the Government consultation about 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

‘Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
changes to the planning system’ prior to the consultation closin g on 24 
September 2024. 

38   Future Meeting Dates 

 The Area Board noted that the next meeting would be held on 20 November 
2024 between 7.00pm and 9.00pm at St Margarets Hall, Bradford on Avon. 


